HUGHES

Henry James

Born: 27 May 1882 England

Died: 30 Jun 1975 (93) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father:

Mother:

Married: 3 Nov 1909

PHILBURN Gertrude

Born: c 1883 Worcestershire, England
Died: 25 Jan 1965 (82) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: Joseph 1859 - 1906

Mother: Phoebe Harbage 1860 - 1923 Hillsborough
Children:

Hughes Gordon James (Jim)

Born: 2 Jan 1913

Died: 21 May 1985 (72)

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Notes:

The Philburn family arrived in NZ in Sep 1904

Henry took up a lease on Town Block 11, Lot 29 for 21 years from Mar 1953. This building
was subleased (no official lease) to California Restaurant & Singer Sewing Centre.

He also ran a bakery in Queen St, for many years.

Property:

Henry:

Town Block 6, Section 10 1914 - 1925 3 Devon/303 Oxford St

Suburban Block 58, Lot 9 1924 34 MacArthur St
Suburban Block 58, Lot 10 1924 36 MacArthur St
Electoral Rolls:

Henry Gertrude
1908 Napier Baker
1911 Pahiatua Baker
1914 Longburn Baker Longburn Married
1919 Oxford St Baker Levin Married
1925 Oxford St Baker Levin Married
1928 Oxford St Baker Levin Married
1931 Oxford St Baker Levin Married
1935 Queen St Baker Levin Married
1938 Rongotea Baker Rongotea Married
1941 Queen St Baker Levin Married
1943 Queen St Baker Levin Married

HP0056 1



1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1966
1969
1972

1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1975
1978

Queen St
Queen St
Queen St
Queen St
Queen St
Queen St
15 Kent St
15 Kent St

Gordon
Queen St
Rongotea
Queen St
Queen St
Queen St
Queen St

268 Queen St
268 Queen St
268 Queen St
268 Queen St
532 Queen St
532 Queen St
532 Queen St
532 Queen St
15 Kent St

LDC 31 Aug 1920

HP0056

portunity of thanking
customers for the patronage

Baker
Baker
Baker
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Retired

Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

&, CLARKE.
I_ "AVING dispesed of my busimess Lo
Mr S CLARKE, [ tuke this op-

niauierails
accordad

me over an extended period, and ve-
spectfully ask for a continuance of lhe
samoe 1o my successor.
H. §. HUGHES.

Levin, August 31, 1020,

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



LDC 23 Jul 1924

NOTICE.

HIS is to notlify the general pub-

lic that I have retwmned to Levin

and taken over the Bakery business
previously conducted by me.

By strict attention to business and
supplying only first class goods = i
hope to merit a large share of public
patronage,

BREAD AND SMALL GOODS \\HI
BE OBTAINABLE FRESH DAILY.

Il. J. HUGIHES.

LDC 24 Jun 1931

H. J. Hughes,

Good wholesome bread, scones like
a good cook makes at home and a
variety of other baker’s small goods
are on hand fresh every day at H. J.
Hughes.  Try their Vienna bread—the
milk made loaf that is different.

LDC 26 Oct 1934

Mr H. J. Hughes. who has conducted
a bakery business in Leviw for the
past nineteen years, is retiring and
has disposed of his interests to the
Arcadia Bakery, Ltd.

HP0056



