#### **HUGHES** Henry James

Born: 27 May 1882 England Died: 30 Jun 1975 (93) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: Mother:

Married: 3 Nov 1909

#### PHILBURN Gertrude

Born: c 1883 Worcestershire, England

Died: 25 Jan 1965 (82) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: Joseph 1859 – 1906

Mother: Phoebe Harbage 1860 – 1923 Hillsborough

#### Children:

Hughes Gordon James (Jim)

Born: 2 Jan 1913

Died: 21 May 1985 (72)

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

#### **Notes:**

The Philburn family arrived in NZ in Sep 1904

Henry took up a lease on Town Block 11, Lot 29 for 21 years from Mar 1953. This building was subleased (no official lease) to California Restaurant & Singer Sewing Centre. He also ran a bakery in Queen St, for many years.

### **Property:**

## **Henry:**

Town Block 6, Section 10	1914 - 1925	3 Devon/303 Oxford St
Suburban Block 58, Lot 9	1924	34 MacArthur St
Suburban Block 58, Lot 10	1924	36 MacArthur St

## **Electoral Rolls:**

Henry			Gertrude	
1908	Napier	Baker		
1911	Pahiatua	Baker		
1914	Longburn	Baker	Longburn	Married
1919	Oxford St	Baker	Levin	Married
1925	Oxford St	Baker	Levin	Married
1928	Oxford St	Baker	Levin	Married
1931	Oxford St	Baker	Levin	Married
1935	Queen St	Baker	Levin	Married
1938	Rongotea	Baker	Rongotea	Married
1941	Queen St	Baker	Levin	Married
1943	Queen St	Baker	Levin	Married

HP0056

1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1966 1969	Queen St Queen St Queen St Queen St Queen St Queen St 15 Kent St	Baker Baker Baker Retired Retired Retired Retired	Levin Levin Levin Levin Levin	Married Married Married Married Married
	Gordon			
1935	Queen St	Baker		
1938	Rongotea	Baker		
1941	Queen St	Baker		
1943	Queen St	Baker		
1946	Queen St	Baker		
1949	Queen St	Baker		
1954	268 Queen St	Baker		
1957	268 Queen St	Baker		
1960	268 Queen St	Baker		
1963	268 Queen St	Baker		
1966	532 Queen St	Baker		
1969	532 Queen St	Baker		
1972	532 Queen St	Baker		
1975	532 Queen St	Baker		
1978	15 Kent St	Retired		

LDC 31 Aug 1920

# S. CLARKE.

HAVING disposed of my business to Mr S. CLARKE, I take this opportunity of thanking my numerous customers for the patronage accorded me over an extended period, and respectfully ask for a continuance of the same to my successor.

H. J. HUGHES.

Levin, August 31, 1920.

HP0056 2

# NOTICE.

THIS is to notify the general public that I have returned to Levin and taken over the Bakery business previously conducted by me.

By strict attention to business and supplying only first class goods. I hope to merit a large share of public patronage.

BREAD AND SMALL GOODS WILL BE OBTAINABLE FRESH DAILY.

H. J. HUGHES.

LDC 24 Jun 1931

# H. J. Hughes.

Good wholesome bread, scones like a good cook makes at home and a variety of other baker's small goods are on hand fresh every day at H. J. Hughes. Try their Vienna bread—the milk made loaf that is different.

LDC 26 Oct 1934

Mr H. J. Hughes, who has conducted a bakery business in Levin for the past nineteen years, is retiring and has disposed of his interests to the Arcadia Bakery, Ltd.

HP0056 3